## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF GARDEN CITY BOARD OF TRUSTEES

## **RESOLUTION NO. 12-2024**

## A RESOLUTION APPOINTING ALTERNATE MUNICIPAL JUDGE

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees (the "Board") of the Town of Garden City, Colorado (the "Town") pursuant to C.R.S. § 31-15-103, has the power to pass resolutions; and

WHEREAS, Section 13-10-105 of the Colorado Revised Statues provides for the appointment of municipal judges and substitute judges; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees and the Town of Garden City desires to appoint Tom Grant as an alternate/substitute municipal judge.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF GARDEN CITY, COLORADO AS FOLLOW:

<u>Section 1</u>. <u>Appointment of Alternate Municipal Judge</u>. The Board of Trustees hereby appoints Tom Grant as the substitute municipal judge for the Town of Garden City.

<u>Section 2</u>. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was adopted at a regularly scheduled meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Town of Garden City, held on July 16th, 2024, which meeting was duly and properly called.

TOWN OF GARDEN CITY

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 16th day of July, 2024.

	10 WIN OF GRANDEN CITT
	By:
	Filbert Archuleta, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Lindsay Shoemaker, Deputy Town Clerk	_